
 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
AUDIT PANEL 

 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2012 at 7.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 4 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Olga Cole 
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor Michael Harris (Chair) 
Councillor Philip Peake (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Jenni Clutten 
Councillor Ami Ibitson 
Councillor Dan Whittle 
Councillor Jim Mallory 
 

 Paul Dale 
Richard King 
Mike Robinson 
David Webb 
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 13 November 2012 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Minutes 
 

1 - 8 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 

9 - 12 

3. Annual Letter 2011/2012 
 

13 - 14 

4. Budget Monitoring Financial Forecasts 2012-13 
 

15 - 24 

5. Internal Audit Update 
 

25 - 44 

6. Anti Fraud and Corruption Update 
 

45 - 59 

7. Pay Arrangements - Consultants and Senior Interims 
 

60 - 66 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\1\7\ai00004715\$rmfurnib.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 21 November  2012 

 

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 19 September  2012 be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\1\7\ai00004715\$l4tsctw5.doc 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 

Minutes 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT PANEL, which was open to the press and public, 
held on WEDNESDAY 19 SEPTEMBER 2012 at LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, 
SE6 4RU at 7:00p.m. 
 

Present 

 
Councillors Harris (Chair), Ibitson, Mallory and Whittle 
 
Apologies were received from Paul Dale and Mike Robinson.  
 
Independent Members 
 
Richard King 
David Webb  
 
Audit Commission 
 
Sue Exton     - District Auditor  
Geoffrey Banister                - Audit Manager 
 
RSM Tenon Ltd 
 
Chris Harris    -  Director of Internal Audit 
 
Officers 
 
David Austin     - Interim Head of Audit & Risk 
Conrad Hall    - Head of Business Management and Service Support 
Richard Lambeth                 - Group Finance Manager – Accounting and Capital 
 
 

Minute No.  Action 
 

1. MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held 
on 20 June 2012, which was open to the press 
and public, be confirmed and signed as a true 
record of the proceedings. 
 

 

2. 
 

2.1 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Mallory declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
for item 5 as the Chair of the Management Committee of Abbey 
Manor College. 
 

 

Page 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\1\7\ai00004715\$l4tsctw5.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

3. DISTRICT AUDITOR COMMISSION ANNUAL GOVERNANCE  
REPORTS ON THE 2011/12 ACCOUNTS  
 
Main Accounts 

 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Members received a tabled update at the meeting. Sue Exton, 
District Auditor, Audit Commission introduced the report. She 
said that she was pleased to report that most of the work on the 
accounts had been completed, and external auditors were 
currently awaiting the signed subsidiary accounts for the group 
accounts and had a few outstanding queries for the main 
accounts.  She added that the quality of the accounts was much 
improved from the previous year. Ms Exton advised members 
that a number of amendments have been agreed, as there was 
still scope for improvement. It was noted that all risks have been 
identified, and the work completed, with no issues to r
[...]
ded to confirm that reconciliation was now 
taking place. This was confirmed by the Head of Business 
Management and Service Support, who said that an update 
report would be brought to the Panel at their next meeting. 
 
Pension Fund  
 

ED Res & 
Regen. 

3.6 Sue Exton introduced the report and stated that although there 
were problems last year, the quality of the accounts was much 
improved this time, but there was still scope for improvement. 
She added that the corrected areas could be found on appendix 
2 of the report, with the action plan in appendix 6. Ms Exton 
informed members that the 3 recommendations in appendix 5 
have all been agreed.  
 

 

3.7 Mr King said he had noted the discrepancy in the date of 
Habourvest Investments which was wrong and asked if this was 
a common error identified by auditors. Ms Exton said it was not. 
The Head of Business Management and Service Support said 
that it was a practice of external custodians, and staff would 
have discussion with them about reconciling their timetable with 
that of the Council. The Chair said that this was an important 
issue if it had resulted in a £2. million difference. The Head of 
Business Management and Service Support, said that the error 
would be investigated. Councillor Whittle asked if this issue 
could be pursued by the Pension Investment Committee. The 
Chair said this could be done if the Committee was looking at 
the figures. 
 

 

3.8 Councillor Whittle asked why the Pension Bank Fund Account 
was not separate from that of the Council. The Head of Business 
Management and Service Support said that this would be an 
administrative cost that would add to the Council’s oncost. He 
added that so far they were not aware of any incident of 
concern. He said that everything was being done to ensure that 
pension assets do not get mixed up with Council assets.  
 

 

3.9 The Chair asked whether there was not a regulation in place that 
needed to be followed by the Council, and was told yes, 
Regulation 2009. Sue Exton said that this weakness had been 
mentioned before, but there were some Councils who followed 
the Regulation as stated, and some who do so for some 
transactions, and not for others. Mr Webb said that this would 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\1\7\ai00004715\$l4tsctw5.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

not be viewed positively in the Governance report. The Head of 
Business Management and Service Support, said that he would 
not be able to justify the extra spending for something that would 
not be beneficial to the Council, and it was not an urgent priority. 
The Chair asked for this issue to be considered, he added that 
he was happy to note that the accounts might be signed on time 
this year.  
 

 RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Reports for the 
Council’s Main Accounts and the Lewisham 
Pension Fund Accounts be noted. 
 

 

4. EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORTS ON THE 2011/12 
ACCOUNTS  
 

 

4.1 The Group Finance Manager introduced the report. Mr King 
asked why the system of financial control had been described as 
good rather than improved. Sue Exton concurred that good was 
not a term Auditors find easy to use as it was a qualitative 
judgement, and it would be better to describe the system as an 
effective system. Mr King then commented that the description 
of the 2011/12 assurance reviews was a bit confusing, as it 
stated that there had been improvement, but according to the 
report the negative level was 7% last year whilst this year it 
stated 11%. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk informed 
members that there were two systems, the general internal 
control framework and specifically the financial control 
arrangements within these. He added that the audit opinion in 
June was satisfactory, but the delivery was slightly weaker. Mr 
King said it would be useful for this to be explained further in the 
next annual assurance report from internal audit as it maybe 
confusing to readers. This was agreed.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Int. Head 
of Audit & 
Risk 
 

  
RESOLVED 

 
that the report be noted.  
 

 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE AND PLAN 
 

 

5.1 The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report, which 
summarised progress on delivering the internal audit plan since 
the last Audit Panel report, performance of the Internal Audit 
contractor, and implementation of internal audit 
recommendations. Panel members noted that 96% of the 
recommendations have been implemented. Audit Panel was 
informed that improvements have been made and the number of 
overdue recommendations have come down, as constant 
reminders were being sent out. It was noted that the Principal 
Accountant was present at the meeting. He updated members 
on the current position with VAT. The Chair commented that the 

 
 
 

Page 5



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\1\7\ai00004715\$l4tsctw5.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

recommendations were significantly overdue, and that officers 
should ensure that in future these recommendations are 
implemented on time. Councillor Mallory added that he could 
understand that the re-organisation within a section as a result of 
funding cuts, may have contributed to delays.  
 

5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.3 
 
 
 
 

Panel members noted that the Head of Resources, CYP sent his 
apologies for not attending the meeting. The Interim Head of 
Audit & Risk read out the Children & Young People (CYP) 
Directorate’s update on their outstanding recommendations. The 
Chair had some questions, and the interim Head of Audit & Risk 
suggested that the Head of Resources, CYP could be invited 
back to the Panel’s meeting in November. The Chair added that 
children data could become an issue in future, and 
Headteachers would need to be made aware of this.  
 
David Webb asked what the Audit Panel could do if there was a 
delay in Headteachers following up their recommendations. The 
Interim Head of Audit & Risk informed members that influence 
over Headteachers would b
[...]
 and the Council still 
maintained the right to hold contractors to account.  Following a 
robust discussion on the performance a higher target was 
deemed beneficial.   
The Interim Head of Audit said that the Council have received a 
rebased audit plan from the contractor to deliver all the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\1\7\ai00004715\$l4tsctw5.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

commissioned 2012/13 work by April 13.  As a result future 
updates would be changed, and monitoring undertaken on these 
revised targets. The Chair said this would be useful.  
 

Int. Head 
of Audit & 
Risk 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

         6. 
 

6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6.3 

ANTI FRAUD & CORRUPTION TEAM UPDATE 
 
The Interim Head for Audit presented the report, and highlighted 
that the team levels of referrals remain high.  Councillor Whittle 
asked how many people were in the team, and was told that 
there was a total of 12 people including a seconded Police 
Officer. It was noted that on average for every four cases 
investigated, one result in action for a proven fraud. Councillor 
Whittle then asked if the article at the back of the report was 
published locally. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk said that the 
team seek to publish a news item for every prosecution on the 
Council’s website, but this and any press take up is a matter for 
the communications team in managing these and other 
communication priorities.  
 
The Chair asked whether officers were aware of problems that 
could be faced by authorities who undertake surveillance. The 
Interim Head of Audit & Risk, said that Lewisham does use 
surveillance but not external investigators.  Furthermore, there 
are documented procedures and a process to ensure sufficient 
rationale behind any decision to undertake surveillance.  The 
Council’s compliance with these regulations is also monitored 
externally through inspection by the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioner.  The Chair said that guidance should be followed 
at all times. The Chair asked how often Surveillance have been 
used and the Interim Head of Audit & Risk said he would find out 
and report back. 
 
The Chair requested that the Panel review the Council’s whistle 
blowing policy at the next meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Int. Head 
of Audit & 
Risk 
 
 
Int. Head 
of Audit & 
Risk 

  
RESOLVED 

 
that the report be noted. 

 

 

  
The meeting ended at  8. 57p.m. 

 

                                                                                  Chair  
 

Page 8



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\1\7\ai00004716\$33zbyfnw.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 21 November  2012 

 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 
 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 

gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 

by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a 
member or towards your election expenses (including payment or financial 
benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c)  Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they 

are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the 
securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, 
services or works
[...]
ing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends).  

 
 
(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on member’s participation 

 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 

Page 10



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\1\7\ai00004716\$33zbyfnw.doc 

 

event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter 
and withdraw from the room before it is considered.  They must not 
seek improperly to influence the decision in any way. Failure to 
declare such an interest which has not already been entered in the 
Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where such an 
interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a 
fine of up to £5000  
 

 (b)  Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest they must still declare the nature of the 
interest to the meeting at the earliest opportunity and in any event 
before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the room, 
participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless 
paragraph (c) below applies. 
 

(c) Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, the member must consider whether a 
reasonable member of the public in possession of the facts would think 
that their interest is so significant that it would be likely to impair the 
member’s judgement of the public interest.  If so, the member must 
withdraw  and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to 
influen
[...]


2.1 To set out the financial forecasts for 2012/13. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



3 Recommendation 

3.1 To note the financial forecasts for the year ending 31 March 2013. 

4 Policy Context  

4.1 Reporting financial results in a clear and meaningful format contributes directly 
to the council’s tenth corporate priority: inspiring efficiency, effectiveness and 
equity. 

5 Overall directorate outturn 

5.1 The forecasts against the directorates’ general fund revenue budgets are shown 
in the table below. Expenditure controls through Directorate Expenditure Panels 
(DEPs) remain in place. This tight control helped to deliver an underspend in 
2011/12. 

5.2 The forecast overspend as at 31 July 2012 was £0.5m, and this has reduced to 
£0.3m as at 31 August 2012.  The key issues are still in the Customer Services 
directorate, which is forecasting an overspend of £1.1m. 

 

 
(1) – gross figures exclude £252m Dedicated Schools’ Grant expenditure and matching grant income 
(2) – gross figures exclude £236m matching income and expenditure for housing benefits 
 
 

5.3 The table below sets out the proportion of agreed savings delivered in the year.  
Any variances are included in the overall forecasts shown in the table above. 

 
 

Directorate Savings agreed 
for 2012/13  

Forecast 
delivery 

Variance 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 % 

CYP 4,394 4,394 0 0 

Community Services  4,610 4,610 0 0 

Customer Services  3,528 3,128 400 11 

Resources & Regeneration 2,954 2,954 0 0 

Fees & Charges 1,068 977 91 8.5 

Total 16,554 16,063 491 3.0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Directorate Gross 
budgeted 
spend 

Gross 
budgeted 
income 

Net 
budget 

Forecast 
over/(under) 

spend  

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

CYP (1) 103,935 (38,784) 65,151 (276) 

Community Services 164,949 (49,823) 115,125 (329) 

Customer Services (2) 93,783 (62,948) 30,835 1,146 

Resources & Regeneration 62,645 (14,688) 47,957 (868) 

Directorate total 425,312 (127,459) 259,068 (327) 

Corporate items     9,441 0 

Budge
[...]
 be 
monitored closely by officers throughout the year.  

16 Financial Implications 

16.1 This report concerns the financial forecasts for the 2012/13 financial year.  
However, there are no direct financial implications in noting these. 

17 Legal Implications 

17.1 The Council must act prudently in relation to the stewardship of Council 
taxpayers funds.  The Council must set and maintain a balanced budget. 

18  Crime and Disorder Act Implications  

18.1 There are no crime and disorder implications relevant to this report. 

19 Equalities Implications 

19.1  There are no equalities implications relevant to this report. 

20    Environmental Implications 

20.1  There are no environmental implications relevant to this report. 

21 Conclusion 

21.1 The forecast overspend last month of £0.5m has been further reduced to 
£0.3m.  However, plans are still not in place to tackle the bulk of the 
substantial overspend in the Customer Services directorate and the lack of 
progress on the capital programme is a further significant risk. 

Page 23



 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
APPENDICES 
 
None 
 
If there are any queries on this report, please contact Conrad Hall, Head of Business 
Management and Service Support 0208 3148379. 

Page 24



1 

AUDIT PANEL 

Report Title Internal Audit update report 

Key Decision No  Item No. 5 

Ward ALL 

Contributors Interim Head of Audit & Risk 

Class Part 1 Date:  21 November 2012 

 

 

1. Purpose of the report 

1.1. This report presents members of the Audit Panel with a summary of: 

• Internal audit progress with the audit plan since the last Audit Panel report, 

• Performance of the Internal Audit contractor, and 

• Implementation of internal audit recommendations. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit Panel note the content of this report.  

 

3. Background 

3.1. The Council’s Head of Internal Audit reports to the Executive Director for Resources and 

Regeneration and is supported by
[...]
res each level of assurance in 

place for each process to identify where there may be gaps.   

9.5. Where gaps in our information remain, these will be validated and updated in the ongoing 

planning discussions.  The audit plan will then be shaped to focus on key areas of risk in this 

framework.   

 

10. Legal Implications 

10.1. There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

 

11. Financial Implications 

11.1. There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

 

12. Equalities Implications 

12.1. There are no equality implications arising directly from this report. 

 

13. Crime and Disorder Implications 

13.1. There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report. 

 

14. Environmental Implications 

14.1. There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

 

15. Background Papers  

Page 31



8 

15.1. There are no background papers.  

If there are any queries on this report, please contact David Austin, Interim Head of Audit and 

Risk, on 020 8314 9114 or email him at david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk  

 

Page 32



Appendix 1 – Progress on the 2012/13 audit plan. 

1 

Lead 
Dir Audit Title (Key Audits in Bold) 

Due 
to 

start 

Date F/W 
Started 

Date Draft 
Issued  

Date Final 
Issued 

Assurance 
Level 

Comments  

RRE Croydon PFI advice on Governance May 10/05/12 N/A 25/06/12 N/A  

RRE Members Expenses and Interests Apr 09/05/12 06/07/12 19/10/12 Substantial   

RRE Gifts and Hospitality for Council Staff May 03/06/12 25/09/12 15/10/12 Limited  

RRE Storage of Major contracts Apr 10/09/12 N/A 16/108/12 Advice  

RRE Third Party Access to IT systems Apr 14/08/12 30/10/12   Delay by client sponsor 

RRE Assurance Mapping Apr 06/07/12     

RRE Procurement Card Expenditure Jun 25/10/12     

RRE Budget Control and Monitoring  Sep 12/10/12      

RRE Main Accounting  Sep 17/10/12     

RRE Health and Safety Sep 24/10/12     

RRE Information Asset Regist
[...]
tor - who investigates complaints of financial irregularity or unlawful 

expenditure leading to financial loss by the Council. To contact the District Auditor write to 

him at Millbank Tower, 4th Floor, Millbank Road, London SW1P 4QP. Telephone 020 7233 

6400.  

 Further information about this whistleblowing policy can be obtained from Kath 

Nicholson ext. 47648 or Helen Glass ext. 49968. 

 

 

 

Page 59



 

 

1

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

Pay Arrangements Consultants & Senior Interims 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 8  
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

The Head of Human Resources 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date:  21 November 2012 

 
 
1.    Purpose 

At the meeting held on 22 March, the Audit Panel resolved that an update report 
should be brought back to the Panel in November 2012 on the current pay 
arrangements for consultants and senior interims together. The report provides 
details of the senior interims/consultants engaged together with charge rates, in 
keeping with the Audit Panel’s wish that this information should be available in a 
non-restricted manner. The report also outlines the Council’s proposal regarding the 
publication of salaries received by senior employees and payments made to 
consultants/interims.  
 

2. Policy Context 

The use of senior interim managers and consultants falls within Council’s Corporate 
priority 10 “Inspiring efficiency, effectiveness and equity” by ensuring the delivery of 
excellent services to meet the needs of the community. 
 

3. Recommendation 

To note the current pay arrangements for senior interims and consultants within the 
Council and the Council’s proposal regarding the publication of payments relating to 
senior interims/consultants. 
 

4.        Background 
 
At the meeting held on 22 March 2012, the Audit Panel received information relating 
to the engagement and pay arrangements for consultants and interims within the 
Council.  The Audit Panel agreed that a progress report should be provided 
[...]
ice Provider.   With this in mind work is  currently being 
undertaken to transfer the responsibility for senior interims who are paid via Personal 
Service Companies from the Council to the Managed Service Provider. 
   
As a result of this the classification of consultants and senior interims may change as 
many of these will be required to be engaged via the Council’s Agency Managed 
Service; and distinctions will also need to be made between consultants, senior 
interims and other appointments such as panel members. 
 
10.  Legal Implications 
 
The Council is required to comply with relevant legislation and Codes of Practice 
with regard to the publication and transparency of senior pay whilst maintaining 
individuals rights to privacy and data protection.  HMRC Regulations and Guidance 
must also be followed with regard to the engagement and pay of any workers who 
are not direct employees of the Council. 
 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Annual Letter 2011/2012
	4 Budget Monitoring Financial Forecasts 2012-13
	5 Internal Audit Update
	6 Anti Fraud and Corruption Update
	7 Pay Arrangements - Consultants and Senior Interims



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Wednesday, 21 November 2012 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Michael Harris (Chair), Philip Peake (Vice-Chair), Jim Mallory, 
King, Robinson and Webb 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jenni Clutten and Councillor Ami 
Ibitson 
 
 
17. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that that the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 19 
September2012, which was open to the press and public, be confirmed and 
signed as a true record of the proceedings. 
 
 

18. Declarations of Interests 
 

18.1 Councillor Peake declared a personal interest in paragraph 4.5 of Item 5 as his 
daughter was a pupil at Fairlawn. 
 

18.2 Councillor Mallory declared a personal interest in Item 5 as Chair of the 
Management Committee at Abbey Manor. 
 
 

19. Annual Letter 2011/2012 
 

19.1 Robert Mellors, a Group Finance Manager, introduced the report and noted the 
letter reported that the quality of work was significantly better. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Letter be received. 
 

20. Budget Monitoring Financial Forecasts 2012-13 
 

20.1 Robert Mellors, a Group Finance Manager, introduced the report 
 

20.2 Mr King and Councillor Mallory both observed that the information shown in the 
report was considerably dated. Councillor Mallory suggested the cycle of Audit 
Panels should be reviewed when the 2013/14 calendar was considered. The 
Interim Head of Audit & Risk said some Panel meetings were fixed to key dates for 
considering and approving the Annual Accounts but that officers would examine 
the schedule to see if adjustments could be made that allowed for more timely 
financial monitoring. 
 

20.3 Mr Robinson asked to be provided with more information about the capital 
programme underspend and was told by the Group Finance Manager Community 
Services that he would circulate further information. to the Panel. 
 



 

 

 

2 

20.4 Mr Webb questioned the Customer Services overspend and was informed that the 
overspend connected to parking would be eradicated, while the overspending in 
environmental services was because of structural problems which would be 
adjusted via savings targets. 
 

20.5 Councillor Peake asked for clarification on the Community Services figurers and 
was informed the report should be considered in the context of year on year 
savings and they represented efficiency improvements related to holding back 
spending with little, if any, impact on service provision. 
 
RESOLVED that the financial forecasts for the year ending 31 March 2013 be 
noted. 
 

21. Internal Audit Update 
 

21.1 The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report, and then introduced Alan 
Docksey, Head of Resources, Children & Young People, who reported on school 
performance in terms of audit assurance.  
 

21.2 Councillor Mallory pointed out the fifth line of Appendix 1 concerning the Abbey 
Manor Pupil Referral Unit contained an error as the governors had not assumed 
full delegated powers. The Interim Head of Audit and Risk promised the error 
would be corrected. 
 

21.3 Councillor Harris asked for more information on the limited assurance reported in 
Appendix 4 on Personalised Budgets. The Group Finance Manager – Community 
Services said this was a relatively new area involving large sums being devolved 
to clients and that audit had been hampered by staff sickness but that three of the 
six medium risks had been implemented and the other three would be tackled in 
the forthcoming month.  
 

21.4 Councillor Harris asked if annual assessment was enough for a vulnerable client 
group and was assured audit only assessed the validity of claims and not the 
appropriateness of care. Furthermore the Directorate undertook monthly budget 
checks and there was a range of mechanisms for Social Workers and other staff to 
feedback on any problems encountered. 
 

21.5 Mr King queried the fieldwork dates in Appendix 1 which were later than the plan 
period. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk said work had commenced to a new Plan 
and the dates had not yet been updated. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

22. Anti Fraud and Corruption Update 
 

22.1 The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report and said a conscious effort 
had been made to depict information in table form rather than by narrative. Panel 
members queried the small size of some of the text and were told officers would 
investigate possible causes and seek remedies for the future. 
 

22.2 Mr Robinson asked if 30% was a reasonable success rate in regard to paragraphs 
4.4 and 4.5 of section 4. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk said he was surprised 



 

 

 

3 

the detection figure was actually so high and that perhaps further efforts would 
lead to diminishing returns as doing and spending more would not necessarily 
improve detection. 
 

22.3 Councillor Harris praised the safeguards shown at the end of the whistle blowing 
policy and suggested they figure at the front of the policy. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

23. Pay Arrangements - Consultants and Senior Interims 
 

23.1 The Head of Personnel and Development introduced the report and explained the 
context. 
 

23.2 Councillor Harris said the report represented a big step forward and would help 
assuage fears given the attention given to the area because of general 
expenditure cuts. 
 

23.4 Councillor Mallory mentioned the general concern felt upon employees having 
their wages paid to Public Service Companies which were widely regarded as tax 
avoidance mechanisms. The Head of Personnel and Development said all 
payments, whether to individuals or Public Service Companies were being 
reviewed and options for the future of either payroll or agency registration would 
be introduced. Councillor Mallory asked that the Panel be updated on the next 
stage of the review. The Head of Personnel and Development said each 
Directorate would review appointments over the next 12 months and a 
comprehensive report would be ready after the end of the 2012/13 financial year. 
 
RESOLVED that the current pay arrangements for senior interims and consultants 
within the Council and the Council’s proposal regarding the publication of 
payments relating to senior interims/consultants be noted. 
 
 
Meeting ended at 8.48pm 
 


